Village of Pemberton Bylaw Notice Enforcement Amendment Bylaw No. 979, 2025

A bylaw to amend Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 874, 2020

The Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

CITATION

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Pemberton Bylaw Notice Enforcement Amendment (Special Events) Bylaw No. 979, 2025".

INTERPRETATION

- 2 (1) In this bylaw, a reference to an Act refers to a statute of British Columbia and a reference to any statute, regulation or other enactment refers to that enactment as amended or replaced from time to time.
 - (2) A reference to a person who holds an office includes a person appointed to act for that person from time to time.

Purpose

(3) The purpose of this bylaw is to update Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 874, 2020, to include the penalty fines associated with Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2024.

Severability

(4) If any definition, section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase in this bylaw is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid definition, section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase must be severed, and the remainder of this bylaw is deemed to have been adopted without the severed definition, section, subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or phrase.

GENERAL

- 3 (1) Village of Pemberton Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 874, 2020 is amended by inserting a new section 8.2 (k) as follows:
 - (k) Community Safety Officer appointed by the chief administrative officer.
 - (2) Subsection 8.2 (j) is deleted.
 - (3) A new section 10.1 (j) is inserted as follows:
 - (j) Community Safety Officer appointed by the chief administrative officer.
 - (4) Section 10.1 (i) is deleted.

- (5) In section 13.1, the list of schedules is updated by deleting the words "Schedule J Special Events Bylaw No. 750, 2014," and inserting in their place the words "Schedule J Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2025."
- (6) Schedule J is deleted and a new Schedule J, attached to and forming part of this bylaw, is inserted in its place.

| READ A FIRST TIME this 21st day of January, 2025. | |
|--|--|
| READ A SECOND TIME this 21st day of January, 20 | 25. |
| READ A THIRD TIME this 21st day of January, 2025 | • |
| ADOPTED this day of, 2025. | |
| Mike Richman Mayor | Gwendolyn Kennedy Corporate Officer |

Schedule J - Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2025

1. The following penalties apply to contraventions of Special Event Bylaw No. 977, 2025:

| Bylaw Section | Contravention | A1 Penalty Amount | A2 Early Payment Amount: Within 14 Days | A3 Late Payment Amount: After 28 Days | A4 Compliance Agreement Available Yes/No | A5 Compliance Agreement Amount Payable |
|------------------|---|-------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| 3 (2) | Publicizing a special event or permitting, suffering, or allowing the publication of a special event without the prior written permission of the manager. | \$500 | \$450 | \$500 | Yes | \$350 |
| 3 (1) | Holding a special event or permitting, suffering, or allowing the holding of a special event without a permit. | \$500 | \$450 | \$500 | Yes | \$350 |
| 5 (4) | Failing to adhere to or comply with the information, plans, and approvals provided in the application, any conditions attached to the permit, and with any applicable Acts, regulations, decisions, orders, bylaws or legislation of any other person or body having jurisdiction over the subject lands. | \$300 | \$270 | \$330 | Yes | \$210 |